
~1 2 3 4 s 6

'· Dolhi 0.01

6. Pondicherry 0.4S 0.38

Total UTs. 0.45 0.41

All India Total 3413 501.29* 703

• It does not include credit disbursed for Minor Irrigation under the normal proarammo or commercial Banks.

Opening of Bank branches in Himacbal
Pradesh

9962. PROF. NARAIN CHAND
PAllASHAR: Will the Minister of FINA-NCE bo pleased to refer to the reply given on 25 February, 1987 to Unstarred Question No. 250 regarding licences for opening of bank branches in Himachal Pradesh and' state :

(a) the names of the centres at which the branches of the nationalised banks have been opened in each district, alona-
with tho namea of the banks concerned,
U OD 30 April, 19&8;

..(b) the names of the identified centres u per li1t given in the annexe to the abOW'e 1eferr.d reply. which have been alJotted licences, in addition to those already allotted;

('fl the likely date by which the r~­
mainlbg centres would also be allotted licences by tho Reserve Bank of India; and

(d) the likely date by which all the branchca would be opened 10 respect of

,,,... auch centres for which the licences
•ve been given ?

-THE ){INISTER. OF STATE IN THE
DBPMlTMENT OF ECONOMIC A.PFA-

' llt.S IN THE MINISTRY OP FINANCE
(SHIU EDUARD~ FALBIRO) : (a) As per t11formatlon1 .avai~t;>lc with Reserve B•at of India (RBI), out of 104 centres ,,.

in Himachal Pradesh initially aJlotted, banks. have opend their branches, upto 31.3.88, in the 26 centres indicated tn Statement-I below.

(b) The requisite details Indicating the name of 14 centres subsequemly allotted to banks, on reconsideration, out of the 174 centre• init1a1Jy identified by t.he State Government. are indicated in Statcment • .JI below.

(c) RBI has completed the allotment of centres in Himachal Pradesh in respect of lists of identified Centres so far received from the State Government. In respect or 11 blocks which continue to be deficit after the allotments and which require J 7 additional bank offices to achieve the objective of the current branch licensing policy. RBI bas advised the concerned lead banks to identify sufficient number of eligible centres and forward the Jhts there·
of to them through the State Government for consideration of furtber aJJotmeots in accordance with tho policy norms.

(d) As per the information av•iJable with RBI, out of the centres allotte'd to the banks under the current branch liceaa-
ing policy, branches havo been opened at 64 centres so far. RBI has advised the banks that branches at the allotted ~ntrcs should be opened in a pba1ed manner during tho remaining period or current branch licensing policy which it operative upto the end of March, 1990. As such. it i1 not po11ible at thi1.ia1e to huiicat, the likely date of opcoina branches at tbe re-
mainio1 centres.
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Statement-I

Name of District Name of Centres Name or bank allotted to

BILASPUR 1. Dargrabn State BaGt of PatlaJa
(Jakatkbaoa)

2. Chbakoh Punjab National Bank

3. Mebri Kalthla -do-

HAMlRPUR 1. TaJ -do-

2. Chakmoh S 1ate Bank of India

3. Dhangota Central Bank of India

CHAM BA 1. Khairi State Bank of India

KANG RA 1. Bankbandi Punjab National Bank

2. Sansarpur Terrace -do-

3. Sunb1 -do-

4. Chamunda Central Bank of Bank

5. Rajboon Punjab National Bank

6. Darini -do--

KINNAUR 1. Karcham -do-

KULU I. KaJatb -do-

MANDI J. Ma5bwar -do-

2. Jarol -do--

SIMLA 1. Madbauni -do-

2. Kutara State Bank of India
3. Pujarlw State Bank of Patiala

4. Mauhri Punjab National Bank

S. Nirtb -do-

SIRMUR l. Bhagani State Bank. of PatiaJa

2. Kberi State Bank of India

SOLAN 1. Bbagani Punjab National Bank

2. Nand -do-

Note : Thia list does not include branches o~nedout or tbc subsequent list of 1:entres allotted of which information is contained in S&atemont·ll.
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Statement-JI

Name of District Name of centres Name of bank allotted to

BILASPUR 1. Marsinghi• State Bank of Patiala

2. Karloti -do-

@ 3, Harlog Punjab National Bank

HAMIRPUR @ 1. Maharal -do-

2. Patlander -do-

3, Kut -do-

4. Jaure AMB -do-

5. Garli -do-

@ 6. Nahi -do-

MANDI @ 1. Sandbol -do-

UNA 1. Behdala -do-

2. Cbambi -do-

3. TaJmera -do-

4. Gondpurbanebra State Bank of India

@ Branches have been opened at these centres.

Setting ap of Nationalised Bank Braocbe1 lo Himachal Pradesh

9963. PROF. NARAIN CHAND
PARASHAR: W!ll the Minister of FIN·
ANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Punjab National
Bank. the State Bank of India, State Bank of Patiala and any other nationalised banks have been given any licences for setting up of new branches in Himacbal Pradcab durins the calendar year 1988;

(b) if so, the name1 of the centres alonawitb the names of the banks to which they have been allotted io each district of Himacbal Pradesh; and

(c) if not, whether any such licences to these banks would be granted till June, 1988, if so, the names of the centres con·
cerned, district-wiac ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC
AFFAIRS IN THE MINISTRY OF
FINANCE (SHRI EDUARDO FALB-
IR 0) : (a) and (b) Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has reported that during the year 1988 licences for open1n1 branchea at 9 centres in Hl,macbal Pradeab have been Issued to Public Sector Banks 11 per di1-
trictwise detail• given below :-

